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LOTS SHALL BE GRADED TO PROVIDE A POSITIVE DRAINAGE

PATH AWAY FROM FOUNDATIONS. THE FALL SHALL BE A MINIMUM

6” IN THE FIRST 10’ (5% SLOPE) & 2% SLOPE THEREAFTER.
IF <10 TO LOT LINE THEN DRAINS OR SWALES REQUIRED.

IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN 10" OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION

SHALL BE SLOPED A MINIMUM 2% AWAY FROM THE BUILDING.
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FOOTAGES

LIVING AREA

816 §408 EACH UNIT;

TOTAL COVERED AREA 816

408 EACH UNIT

GENERAL

NOTES

NOTED

OTHERWISE NOTED

o 9" CLG. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
o ALL ANGLES 45 DEGREES UNLESS OTHERWISE

o ALL STRUCTURAL LUMBER TO BE #3 SYP
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
o ALL WINDOWS @ 6'—8" HDR. UNLESS

o WATER HEATER IN ATTIC W/ PAN & DRAIN

ENERGY CODE

2015 IECC

[elele]

.35 U—FACTOR
14 SEER A/C

[elele]

R—30 CEILING CAVITY INSULATION
R—13 WALL CAVITY INSULATION
WINDOWS DOUBLE PANE LOW E .22 SHGC &

.95 AFUE ELECTRIC FURNACE
IC RATED RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES

5 1/2”

,] O’—4”

5 1/2”

CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL BUILDING DESIGNER

Darrell A. Hserd
44

SOUND

55 to 59 STC

13 psf

103/4"

CITY OF HOUSTON

2012 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE

13°

e

I

(el eNe]

13°

78’211

13

STUDS STUD GRADE SYP OR #2 DOUGLAS
FIR @ 16" 0.C.

LOADS PER R301.4 — R301.7

JOISTS #3 SYP UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
FLOOR JOISTS: 40 PSF LIVE LOAD / 10
PSF DEAD LOAD / 360 DEFLECTION LIMIT
CEILING JOISTS: 10 PSF LIVE LOAD / 5
PSF DEAD LOAD / 240 DEFLECTION "LIMIT
RAFTERS #3 SYP UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
NO FINISHED CEILING;

20 PSF_LIVE LOAD / 10 DEAD LOAD /
180 DEFLECTION LIMIT

DRYWALL CEILING:

20 PSF LIVE LOAD / 15 DEAD LOAD /
240 DEFLECTION LIMIT

ALL HIPS, VALLEYS & RIDGES TO BE ONE
MILL SIZE LARGER THAN RAFTERS (MIN. 2x6)
ALL BEAMS & HEADERS #2 SYP

JOIST & BEAM_HANGERS TYP.
WINDSTRAPPING PER R301 & APPENDIX L
110 MPH WIND SPEED (SEE STANDARD
DETAIL SHEET & OR ENGINEERED PLANS)
WIND BRACING PER R602.10.4 FOR WALLS &
R802.11 FOR ROOF, WIND BRACING DETAILS
REF_301.2(4) 110 MPH WIND SPEED
FASTENER/NAILING SCHEDULE PER R602.3.1
CORROSION RESISTANT FASTENERS & BRICK
TIES PER R703.4 ,

BRICK WEEPHOLES MAXIMUM 33" ON CENTER
PER R703.7.6

ATTIC ACCESS DISAPPEARING STAIRS

FOR EQUIPMENT PER R807.1 & M1305.1.3
30"x54” W/ 350LB LOAD LADDER
FIREBLOCKING PER RB02.8 & R302.11
OVERHANG ENCROACHMENTS @ B.L. TO HAVE
5/8" GYPSUM IN SOFFIT

SMOKE ALARM POWER SOURCE PER SECTION
R314: HARDWIRED, INTER—CONNECTED &
WITH BATTERY BACKUP. WIRING SHALL BE
PERMANENT & WITHOUT DISCONNECTING
SWITCH OTHER THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR
OVERCURRENT PROTECTION.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS PER R315
ESCAPE & RESCUE WINDOWS FROM
BEDROOMS PER R310 REQUIREMENTS:

PER R310.1 MAX. SILL HEIGHT 44" ABOVE
THE FLOOR.

PER R310.1.1 MIN. OPENING AREA 5.7

SQ. FT. ,
PER R310.1.2. MIN. OPENING HEIGHT 24”
PER R310.1.3 MIN. OPENING WIDTH 20

PER R310.1.4 NO OPERATIONAL CONSTRAINTS
WINDOW SILL HEIGHT PER R312.2.1
OPERABLE WINDOW MORE THAN 72" ABOVE
FINISHED GRADE OR SURFACE BELOW
LOWEST PART OF CLEAR OPENING TO BE
MIN. 24" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR. GLAZING
BETWEEN THE FLOOR & 24" SHALL BE
FIXED. OR HAVE OPENINGS SUCH THAT A 4
DIA. SPHERE CANNOT PASS THROUGH. A
WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICE (WOCD)
SMOKE ALARM POWER SOURCE PER SECTION
R314: HARDWIRED, INTER—CONNECTED &
WITH BATTERY BACKUP. WIRING SHALL BE
PERMANENT & WITHOUT DISCONNECTING
SWITCH OTHER THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR
OVERCURRENT PROTECTION.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS PER R315
ESCAPE & RESCUE WINDOWS FROM
BEDROOMS PER R310 REQUIREMENTS:

PER R310.1 MAX. SILL HEIGHT 44" ABOVE
THE FLOOR.

PER R310.1.1 MIN. OPENING AREA 5.7

SQ. FT.

PER R310.1.2. MIN. OPENING HEIGHT 24"
PER R310.1.3 MIN. OPENING WIDTH 20

PER R310.1.4 NO OPERATIONAL CONSTRAINTS
WINDOW SILL HEIGHT PER R312.2.1
OPERABLE WINDOW MORE THAN 72" ABOVE
FINISHED GRADE OR SURFACE BELOW
LOWEST PART OF CLEAR OPENING TO BE
MIN. 24” ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR. GLAZING
BETWEEN THE FLOOR & 24" SHALL BE
FIXED OR HAVE OPENINGS SUCH THAT A 4
DIA. SPHERE CANNOT PASS THROUGH. A
WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICE (WOCD)
MEETING ASTM F 2090 IS ALLOWED THAT
PROHIBITS THE PASSAGE OF A 4" SPHERE
BUT THAT CAN BE RELEASED TO ALLOW FOR
FULL EGRESS & AUTOMATICALLY RESETS.
RAILINGS PER R312 SHALL BE MIN. 36" HI.
& SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS WHICH ALLOW
PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4" IN DIAMETER
HANDRAILS PER R311.7.8 SHALL BE 34" TO
38" ABOVE THE NOSING OF TREADS ON AT
LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRS & BE CON-—
TINUOUS THE FULL LENGTH OF THE STAIRS
& RETURN OR TERMINATE IN NEWEL POSTS
OR SAFETY TERMINALS. EXCEPTION:
HANDRAIL MAY BE INTERRUPTED BY A
NEWEL POST AT A TURN ,
STAIRS PER R311.7.5 MAXIMUM 7 3/4”
RISER & MINIMUM 10" TREAD

ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS
& ANY SOFFITS ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE
PER R302.7 TO HAVE 1/2” GYPSUM BOARD
RAILINGS PER R301.5 LIVE LOAD DESIGNED
FOR 200 LBS/SQ. FT.

SAFETY GLAZING (TEMPERED GLASS) PER
R308.4 REQUIRED:

PER R308.4.1 IN DOORS

PER R308.4.2 IN WINDOWS ADJACENT &
WITHIN 24" OF DOOR (EXCEPTION:
INTERVENING WALL)

PER R308.4.3 IN WINDOWS WITH 9 SQ. FT.
& BOTTOM LESS THAN 18" ABOVE FLOOR
& TOP MORE THAN 36" ABOVE FLOOR

& WITHIN 36” OF A WALKING SURFACE

PER R308.4.5 SHOWER & TUB ENCLOSURES
PER R308.4.6 IN WINDOWS ADJACENT TO
STAIRS UNLESS 36” ABOVE FLOOR & PER
R308.4.7 IN WINDOWS ADJACENT TO BOTTOM
STAIR LANDING UNLESS 36" ABOVE FLOOR
DOORS (& WROUGHT IRON GATES IF ANY)
PER R311.2 MUST BE THUMB LATCH ON
INTERIOR SIDE (NO DOUBLE KEYED DEAD
BOLTS)

ALL INSULATION MATERIALS PER R302.10
SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX NOT
TO EXCEED 25 & A SMOKE—DEVELOPED
INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 450.

WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD PER
R702.3.8 OR FIBER CEMENT BACKER BOARDS
PER R702.4.2 @ TUBS OR SHOWERS

TUB WALLS WHEN THERE IS AN INSTALLED
SHOWER HEAD & SHOWER FLOORS & WALLS
SHALL BE FINISHED W/ A NONABSORBANT
SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL
EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6
ABOVE THE FLOOR PER R307.2

PLUMBING FIXTURE SPACING PER R307.1
RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES PER
N1102.4.4 & IECC SHALL BE IC RATED

ALL JOINTS & PENETRATIONS IN THE
BUILDING ENVELOPE PER N1102.4.1.1 &
IECC MUST BE CAULKED, GASKETED,
WEATHERSTRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED

SeeWP 4135

Sound Test: NGC 3056, 4-7-70

2 HOUR
FIRE

Approx. Weight:

Thickness:
Fire Test:

DESIGN FOR

0.c. Horizontal

to each side of studs over
1/4" heads, 8" o.c. Stagger

DARRELL A HAERTL #474
DATE 9.27.19

2 HR. COMMON WALL BETWEEN UNITS (SEE CROSS SECTRION B—B)

GYPSUMWALLBOARD, WOOD STUDS

o.c. each layer and side. Sound tested with 31/2" glass fiber stapled to studs
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COMMON AREAS FOR UTILITIES

11608 MAIN ASH DRIVE (28 CONC. P.AE.)

HOUSTON, TX 77025

TO MAIN SYCAMORE DR. (28" CONC. P.AE.)

TO SOUTH MAIN ST. (150" CONC. R.O.W.)

CONTEMPORARY MAIN PLAZA PARTIAL REPLAT NO. 1

BLK. 8, LOT 1

PLOT & DRAINAGE PLAN
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SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

Base layer 5/g" type X gypsum wallboard or veneer base applied at right angles to
each side of double row of 2 x 4 wood studs 16" o.c. on separate plates 1" apart with
6d coated nails, 17/s" long, 0.085" shank, /4" heads, 24" o.c. Face layer 5/8" type X

in stud spaces on one side and with nails for base layer spaced 6"

base layer with 8d coated nails, 23/s" long, 0.100" shank,
bracing required at mid height. (LOAD-BEARING)

gypsum wallboard or veneer base applied at right angles
joints 16"

GA FILE NO. WP 3820

7 psf

Varies
See WP 3510

1 HOUR
FIRE

Approx. Weight:

Thickness:
Fire Test:

1 HR. EXTERIOR WALL RIGHT SIDE ONLY
NO OVERHANG OR OPENINGS (VENTS, ETC.) THIS SIDE

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, GYPSUM SHEATHING, WOOD STUDS

Exterior Side: One layer 5/8" type X gypsum sheathing, 48" wide, applied parallel to
in field, 4" o.c. perimeter. Joints of gypsum sheathing may be left untreated. Exterior

cladding to be attached through sheathing to studs. Wallboard and sheathing nailed to

top and bottom plates at 7" o.c.
Interior Side: One layer 5/s" type X gypsum wallboard or water resistant backer board

or veneer base applied parallel with or at right angles to 2 x 4 wood studs, 24" o.c. with
6d coated nails 17/8" long, 0.0915" shank, 1/4" heads, 7" o.c. (LOAD-BEARING)

studs with galvanized roofing nails, 13/4" long, 0.120" shank, 7/16" or /2" heads, 7" o.c.

GA FILE NO. WP 8105
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FLOOR PLAN

9" CEILINGS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
ALL ROOM SIZES LISTED ARE APPROXIMATE
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RIDGE TIE STRAPS
max. 48" o.c. w/ 4—10d

nails each side of ridge (total 8—10d) WINDSTRAPPING PER R301.2.1.1 & annit’.rfucof:fﬁ?.
D; . . FIGURES R301.1(4)A & R301.1(4)B & ESTTRTTITEE
= ridge one size larger than rafters APPENDIX L FOR 110 MPH WIND SPEED N\ e

Ly o TIE STRAPS SHALL BE CORROSION
/ RESISTANT STEEL 1 1/8” (28.6 MM)x
0.036” (0.91 MM) (NO. 20 GAGE)

NEERED o NAILS TO BE CORROSION RESISTANT

o NAILS TO BE SPACED TO AVOID SPLITTING
OUNDATION OF wOOD

OL UTIONS

pa
L2><6 collar @ 48” o.c 240 Ib. composition shingles min.

xpurlins to match rafter size—/
2x4 braces @
* 48" o.c. N

R—30 insulation min.
/—2><6 gback @ spans”oyér B’ﬁ\ \

AN AR AR AR RN AR R AR Z NN NN AR AR NNN AN NN AN NANNAANN NN NN NN AAANNANAND

/ A RNV AR LAY

It -12259

30 # felt

radiant barrier 1/2” CDX plywood sheathing L

f ol f ft DARRELL A. HAERTL #474
see roof plan for rafters DATE 9.27.19
ROOF—-MEMBERS—-TO—-WALL—ANGLE TIE STRAPS

every other rafter to stud connected w/
4—8d nails @ rafter & 4—-8d nails @ stud

(total 8—8d)
\ MAX. EAVE OVERHANG 3’

713.961.2980
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av
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©
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ﬁ ﬁ x J { \ 1x2 shingle mold :><:
see floor plans for joistl| drading, sizing & spacing 1/2" sheetrock I _ —
1 I 2 —=—— 1x6 fascia
, PROVIDE JOIST OR BEAM HANGERS FOR ALL JPI$T TO BEAM OR BEAM TO BEAM CONNECTIONS \ » : "
10 3/8” plywood soffit .
O
STEEL ANGLE FOR BRICK LINTEL SCHEDULE FOR BRICK BEAM & HEADER SCHEDULE continuous soffit vent =
All steel shall conform to ASTM A—16. Form shape to All beams & headers to be #2 SYP w/ 1/2” %
match arches where necessary; at supports cut, bend plywood filler unless otherwise noted
to horizontal and reweld angle with 3/16" groove weld. @)
SIZE MAXIMUM SPAN T
MAX. SPAN MINIMUM SIZE MIN. BEARING 2—2x6 4'—6"
5-07 312" x 3 1/27 x 5/16 8 2—2%8 6-07 - brick veneer (expansion joints max. 25 o.c.)
7 —0" 47 X3 1/2" x 5/16 8 2-2x10 7 -6 P J : .
8 —-0" 5 x 3 1/2" x 5/16” 8" 2—2%x12 9’-0"
shingle or 9'-0" 57 x 3 1/2" x 3/8" 9” . : _ brick ties @ every 2 sqg. ft. and 2" vertically
g.i. ericket 10'-0”" 6" x 3 1/2" x 3/8" 10” 2—2x12 w/ 1/2" plywood filler for all hdrs. if floor above
' A” 3] 3] 19 9 ” h th | t b |d .
; 16 —0 6 X 4 x_3/8 12 2x4 stud grade SYP or #2 Douglas Fir @ 16" o.c. sheathing (see general notes or builders specs.)
rim joist 1x4 let in wood bracing @ corners typ. (45 to 80 degree angle)
3/4” plywood T&G subfloor glued & nailed RN gir space
see floor plans for joist grading, sizing & spacin N\
oo JoIst 9racing, siang & spacing I FLOOR—FLOOR TIE STRAPS
double floor joists under parallel partition walls above max. 48”7 o.c.
upper—level exterior wall REPEAT @ SECOND FLOOR
provide bridge blocking @ 8" o.c. @ floor joists studs connected to wall TO THIRD FLOOR FLOOR
studs below w/ 4—8d nails JOISTS IF 5 STORY
each side of floor plates
total 8—8d
min. 5/8" clay flue liner 2—2x4 top plate ( )
w/ min. 64 sq. in. of opg.
| 1/2" sheetrock - STUD-TO—SOLE—PLATE TIE STRAPS v
—~-—————————face brick ”
, , , max. 48 o.c. ]
MINIMUM CONSTRUCTION DETAILS R=13 insulation min. - wrap tie strap below sole plate & =
up each side of stud wall &
in. 8" brick thick / cement wash FOR ONE, TWO OR THREE STORY 2x4 studs @ 167 o.c. -— connect to stud wall w/ 4—8d @)
min. ric ickness ——=— stud grade SYP or nails each side (total 8—8d) —
™ iron damper CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND ANY #2 Douglas Fir where openings exceed 4’ in width, %
, , , REQUIREMENTS BY CODE OR 2-2x4 OR 2x6 STUDS @ tie straps reqd. @ edge of each ~
\“:‘. 5°x 3 1/2"x 5/16 ALL WALLS HIGHER THAN opening & connected to DOUBLED :
steel angle iron ORDINANCE TAKE PRECE]DENC]E 10° AND ALL FIRST FULL.—HEIGHT wgllét,uq. thir; t Q -
openings excee in wi e
4" min. firebrick OVER THIS DETAIL SHEET. FIWDACI)_TSLIC)FADB BSEF%R%';IG ties @ each location req'd. m =
i
weep holes @ 33" o.c. @ first course <7 a
brick hearth i o
e treated 2x4 sill plate B
/ .
extend top rods 4’ into slab 50 Ib. felt on brick = m
/ ledge & 127 up wall A
//____=__=!______=____________________T__?_q_____ L j\F behind sheathing = 3
S T e T SRR e P RE A RO RE AP il et T~ 8 < =
o- 5 |@ 1 0. L | | - T =
|GGCQ vy top) © I I © fill 6” x 6” x 6 ga. w.w. mesh 5 x no. 4 dowels @ 36" o.c | I | = ./ O
btr. N o~ . NN : . e 1/2"x10” anchor bolts @ A
b d_ L o d|continue grade beam reinforcement b o d @ middepth of concrete typ. @ all exterior beams //L_J__(J 60" o.c. — min. 2 bolts << 0N
6 mil polyetylene under fill & beams no. 3 stirrups @ 24" o.c. per plate w/ 1 bolt min. U2
6 no. 5 lap 6”7 & seal w/ tape start 12" from corners 6 no. 5 12”7 from each end — j ]
» » typ. @ all exterior beams £
SEE FLOOR PLAN 16 16 yp E S
@ &
FIREPLACE INTERIOR BEAM BRICK VENEER POSITIVE DRAINAGE aﬂi -
| : . : Lo AWAY FROM FOUNDATION A A
varies see floor plan 1 1/27 N 3.1/2 N 51/27 > =
Y > 1T > 11 - MUST BE MAINTAINED -
SR — S g - =
- e ey ] - E FOUNDATION NOTES =
P > 1 200 P N P o] i SUUNG . B
o~ ] 9l - | | ] N || © | ] © o Min. 4” slab (maintain 4" @ all drop areas) A
N ||| | | | | | | | | | o Min. 127 abv. grade (2—2x6) ]
L oo d L o d L oo d L o d b oo d o Beams min. 127 into undisturbed soil O
o Concrete shall be 5 sack cement per cubic
6 no. 5 6 no. 5 6 no. 5 6 no. 5 6 no. 5 yard, 4" to 5" slump and have a compressive

16”7 167 16”7 16”7 strength of 3000 P.S. in 28 days
M M M M o All mixing, transportation, placing and curing
@ @ @ @ of concrete shall comply w/ AClI 318-89.

o Min. 3" concrete coverage @ all beam rebar

PORCH BEAM DROP @ INTERIOR BM. HOUSE TO PORCH BRICK VENEER FRAME GARAGE BRICK VENEER GARAGE FRAME o Rebar shall conform to ASTM AT65. No. 5
extend 6°x6°x6 ga. w.w. mesh . ) ) shall be grade 40, no. 4 and larger shall
into existing brick ledge & tie to 8" 8 8" varies see floor plan 31/2 outline of curb 31/2 ( outline of curb & brick ledge @ fargound be grade 60. Lap all splices 40 diameiers. DATE: 1991
1 no. 3 & cap . 1 Y j @ forgound o Welded wire mesh shall be ASTM A185 — lap REVISED: 2016
== J— S lices 6" :
— P'|‘—°"q — 8 _— — | 1 sSp
— I =X Zo - LT ——— =\ L il g REBAR NOTES
........ e 2 = o N . e N .
e © | | no, 3 @ | \\ | o |\\ | o may be substituted
existing beam f— z ® e hd L| P oc — — o If_%rr gu?oéfE)level or o1
= :
no. 5 déwglj”x 20" 6 no. 5 6 no. 5 6 no 5 6 no. 5 Stheer; cl;re%ur?s(;tggﬁ]es
e , 16" | 24 12" | 3 x |pROP 16" 16" exceeds 30" add 3 PLANNO.

no. 5 to 6 no. 5 or SCALE: 1 2”:17_@”
) © ® @D D N A / DETAIL

NEW TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION BRICK WING WALL DROP (NO BEAM) GARAGE DOOR @ FRAME GARAGE GARAGE DOOR @ BRICK VENEER GARAGE & 12" o.c. thereafter. @ DESIGN CONCEPTS, 1991




